PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
N			ame	Execution Date				
Solvent Innovation GMBH				05/20/2009				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Merck Patent GMBH							
Street Address:	Frankfurter St	Frankfurter Strasse 250						
City:	Darmstadt							
State/Country:	GERMANY							
Postal Code:	64293							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number					
Application Number: 10836		10836	106					
Application Number: 10836106 00 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 00								
Fax Number: (972)747-7375								
Fax Number: (972)747-7375 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 00 Phone: 972-747-7373								
Phone: 972-747-7373								
Email: innovarllc@sbcglobal.net								
Address Line 1:2200 All Saints LaneAddress Line 2:P.O. Box 250647								
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 250047 Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75025								
			[
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			VKSW 2					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Rick Matos					
Total Attachments: 2 source=exec_solv_merck#page1.tif source=exec_solv_merck#page2.tif								

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, SOLVENT INNOVATION GmbH (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having its principal office and place of business in Nattermannallee 1, 50829 Köln, Germany, is sole owner of the below-listed invention(s) or improvement(s) as described in application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States of America and of other countries, and/or PCT International Patent Application(s), having the indicated serial number(s) and filing datc(s); and

No.	Title	Serial No. Filing Date mm/dd/yyyy	Patent No. Issue Date
1.	Process for removing polar impurities from hydrocarbons and mixtures of hydrocarbons (US) (VKSW-2)	10/836,106 04/30/2004	

WHEREAS, MERCK PATENT GmbH (Assignee), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having its principal office and place of business in Frankfurter Strasse 250, 64293 Darmstadt, Germany, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application(s) in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, and said applications, and all provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thercof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent, Utility Model, Petty Patent, Design Patent, and Design Registration which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, and said applications, herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its

PATENT REEL: 022731 FRAME: 0020

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Patent Rights by their duly authorized officers and representatives

ASSIGNOR: Full name of Assignee SOLVENT INNOVATION GMBH Date: ______ 20. S. 2009 Signature of Authorized Officer Name: Dr. Steinstrasser Title: CEO Business Address: Nattermannallee 1, 50829 Köln, Germany Country of Incorporation Germany **ASSIGNEE:** Full name of Assignee <u>MERCK PATENT GMBH</u> -Date: 26.05.09 Signature of Authorized Officer Om- 2/4 Name: Dr. Horstmann Dr. Schnaid-Großmann Title: Principal Officer Authorized Employee Business Address: Frankfurter Strasse 250, 64293 Darmstadt, Germany Country of Incorporation Germany

Pager 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022731 FRAME: 0021

RECORDED: 05/26/2009